09/02/2024
EPISODE 6
Camp Be Better
written by
Hayden J. Weal
And
Chye-Ling Huang
ACT 1

EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, WITH DECLAN - DAY11 11
Declan greets his parents. VITA PETERS (40s) and MALIA PETERS
(70s, with a cane) have a BIG age gap. Vita holds Malia's
bag.
VITA PETERS
Have you managed to make any
'friends'? Any diamonds worth
adding to our collection?
Niah catches Declan's eye and he panics. Shakes his head:
don't come over.
VITA PETERS (CONT'D)
Who are you looking at, son?
(re: Niah)
Someone's pet project?
Declan says nothing, feeling like a chump.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, WITH ROE - CONTINUOUS12 12
Roe shakily blathers, failing to win over Thora:
ROE
 --- of course I replied,
astrogeology, felting and

In the cubicle, Sterling rails a line.
12.
JONAS
(under breath)
This is gonna be impossible.
Sterling goes to leave, jiggling the door. Struggles with the
lock.
STERLING
Why won't this damn thing open?
PING! The briefcase voice activation unlocks. Jonas coughs
heavily to cover the sound and jumps into the cubicle over.
As Sterling looks at himself in the mirror:
Jonas opens the briefcase. Loads of coke. But--
JONAS
No ledger. Damn.
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS19 19
The Camper's terrible poem finishes. Weak claps from the
crowd. Octavius takes the stage again, holding the briefcase.
MICHAELA
Such strength. And now, for a bit

and that he has the ledger, knowing
I want it?
REGINA
I'm trying to help--
NIAH
You knew I wouldn't believe you
when you said the ledger is with
Octavius meaning I would go back to
graduation, which means the ledger
is with Octavius! You're more
snakey than all of them combined.
Too bad you taught us good running
form.
14.
Niah sprints off. Regina is gutted.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, ENTRANCE - CONTINUOUS21 21
Niah gets to the gates. Where is he? A movement catches her
eye -- there! Octavius is in the far distance.
Niah looks around -- the bush trail.
NIAH
Shortcut!
She pivots and runs into the bush.
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS22 22
The choir and band rock out. Sterling is juiced up, dancing
and singing along from the sidelines.
Michaela's eye twitches -- the notes clearly grating her. She
whispers in Regina's ear, who is looking glum, and then

song which is who knows how long?
ROE
Verse verse chorus verse chorus
bridge chorus chorus.
WENDY
Um ... what?
15.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, BUSH - DAY25 25
Niah sprints like her life depends on it. She bursts through
the trees and sees--
NIAH
Octavius!
Octavius gets a fright. Skids to a stop.
Niah steps out into the middle of the road. A standoff.
Niah runs -- Octavius pedals -- Niah DIVES!
INT. SHED - CONTINUOUS26 26
Wendy attacks the lockbox with a $$ shaped paperweight.
ROE
I love singing but I'm too
embarrassed to do it in front of
anyone, most of all you!
The paperweight cracks in half. Wendy tries to pry it open
with her bare hands. It budges a crack.
WENDY
You should be proud to sing in
front of your girlfriend.
ROE
...Girlfriend? Are you?
WENDY
Aren't I?
Roe nods. With a surge of strength, the metal bends... the
hinges PING off and the padlock breaks -- open.
They open the briefcase -- a single hard drive. No ledger.
WENDY (CONT'D)
Damnit. Let's go!
EXT. DIRT ROAD - CONTINUOUS27 27
Niah and Octavius roll around in the dirt, fighting for the
briefcase.
Niah uses some of the dance moves she learned from Declan in
episode 4, spinning and flippy-dipping.
16.
EXT. HALL - CONTINUOUS28 28
Jonas and Declan meet Wendy and Roe at door. From inside, the
choir is still cranking.
JONAS
Empty as my love spuds after a roll

I'm at the dirt track, Octavius -
on bike - oh shiiiiii -- !
JONAS
Oh shit!
Jonas and Declan sprint away to Niah's aid, but --
ROE
Wait! You'll never make it back in
time. The ceremony's about to
finish and Sterling will be gone!
DECLAN
Stall the ceremony!
ROE
How?
JONAS
Use your skills!
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS29 29
Wendy and Roe slip back into the hall. Right on cue, Thomas
strums the last chord and the choir finishes.
WENDY
Oh no. What do we do?

not be better than anyone, even
them.
Niah kicks the briefcase. It slides under Octavius' legs and
across the gravel ... right into Declan's grasp. He's
appeared, wearing a safety-vest.
OCTAVIUS
No!
Declan opens the briefcase, pulls out the ledger and throws
it to Niah. He points --
DECLAN
Jonas is waiting! I'll 'take care'
of this guy.
Octavius is terrified. Niah and Declan 'tag each other in'
and grin -- she takes off running with the ledger.
18.
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS31 31
Wendy looks out the window -- no sign of the gang. She
gestures to Roe on stage: Keep going.
Roe improvises. He turns to Thomas and gestures: Up a key.
Thomas communicates this to the band and they rock a key
change - the audience grimace and knock back drinks.
Wendy does love-heart-hands and slips out of the hall.
EXT. OTHER SIDE OF LAKE - DAY32 32
Niah, ledger in hand, runs toward Jonas. He holds up a kayak
paddle in celebration and cheers!
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS33 33
Roe's centre stage, a complete rockstar, adding trills to the
melody line as the band goes nuts.
WENDY
Roe! Roe! Roe!
Wendy starts the chant and the crowd takes it up.
EXT. LAKESIDE - DAY34 34
Jonas and Niah paddle hard back to the camp.
JONAS
Row! Row! Row!
EXT. DIRT ROAD - CONTINUOUS35 35
Declan yoinks Octavius' bike and cycles away after Niah,
leaving Octavius alone on the driveway, crying.
Then something catches Octavius' eye in the bush -- he pales.
Weird Nigel walks through the bush. He looks at Octavius,
then lopes toward the camp.
OCTAVIUS
No. I have to warn Sterling!
Octavius gets up and runs back to camp -- super slowly.
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS36 36
Roe sings, searching the hall for Wendy. He gestures to
Thomas again: Up another key.
19.
The Camp Song goes up another key. And another ... and
another.  Roe's hitting notes only dogs can hear.
Wendy watches her boyfriend's heavenly ascension.
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS37 37
Niah enters the hall, face shining with sweat. Roe sees her -
- she nods.
Roe wraps the song up in a beautiful high note that he holds
for an abnormally long time. The crowd goes apeshit.

respects us anymore but. Um. Guys?
DECLAN
I think you get it. We're taking
this to the top unless you fold.
ROE
I've already told my parents.
STERLING
Of course you would, you wet
flannel.
ROE
We've got a pretty strong child
abuse, bribery and corruption case.
Mum reckons international court,
Dad thinks the UN, but jury's out.
Sterling stews. The H Campers are a united front.
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS39 39
Michaela finishes giving out the certificates. The graduated
Campers descend the stage to applause. Michaela looks around
-- where's Sterling?
INT. HALL, BACKSTAGE - CONTINUOUS40 40
STERLING
After all Papa Sterling has done
for you and your families?
(MORE)
21.
STERLING (CONT'D)
If it weren't for me, you'd be in
jail.
(to Jonas)
And your family -- they're already
ruined, but you're cutting your
last lifeline if you side with this
... this povvo.
Niah watches carefully -- Jonas considers.
JONAS
Yeah. I'm in my Jonas-Be-Povvo era.
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS41 41
Sterling takes the stage and asks for quiet. Michaela notices
something's changed in her father.
STERLING
What a show! What a feeling. I've

THERAPY CAM -- VARIOUS (FLASHBACKS)42 42
DECLAN
Using isn't the word, more like ...
being smart about pre-marital
asset-share agreements.
WENDY
--so Mum paid off the Breakers to
throw the championship game--
ROE
--my parents regularly engage in
international tax evasion--
JONAS
--Dad's convinced the government to
help us out before, using his
connections--
INT. HALL - CONTINUOUS43 43
MICHAELA
I have hundreds of hours of campers
airing their family's little
whoopsies. Leaving me with some

Michaela jumps on stage, flapping her arms for calm.
MICHAELA
Wow, drama! Sorry about that,
folks.
(MORE)
24.
MICHAELA (CONT'D)
As Daddy was saying, this is Camp
Be Better's final year ... in it's
current form. Because, drumroll
please, I will follow in his
footsteps as the new CEO!
The audience applauds. Regina is in conflict, but plays along
too, clapping. The campers barely register, defeated.
Sterling, ruffled, is forced to clap along.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FIELD - AFTERNOON44 44
The camp is almost empty. The mood is sombre as parents take
their kids home.
ACROSS: Declan introduces Niah to his parents.
DECLAN
Mum, this is Niah. One of the good
ones.
Niah is downcast, gives a weak smile.
INT. H CABIN - AFTERNOON45 45
The H campers stand, bags packed, ready to leave. Jonas,
Declan, Wendy and Roe share looks. Niah stands out on the
deck.
EXT. H CABIN - AFTERNOON46 46
The H Campers join Niah on the deck. It's awkward.
DECLAN
We're sorry. We want to help, we
just...
NIAH
I know.
Niah tries to smile. Shrugs it off. Jonas checks his phone.
JONAS
My meme has finally loaded!
They all gather around to look: It's a DOG with the caption
"I AM DOG".
JONAS (CONT'D)
Huh. It must have been funnier at
the time. Okay bye!
25.
But Niah quickly pulls him in, and instead of words, all five
of them hug for a long, long time.
Tooting horns. Distant parents ready to leave.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FRONT AREA - AFTERNOON47 47
Michaela accepts the congratulatory handshakes from Bliss and
Jed McCallum. Regina stands next to her with a stony smile.
BLISS MCCALLUM
Power couple! Cannot wait to see
what you cook up here, Michaela.
MICHAELA
(with a wink)
Oh yes. We'll continue to take care
of our own.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FRONT GATE - AFTERNOON48 48
The H Campers split off with their impatient parents, feeling
forlorn and unfinished. Niah is left, still waiting.
DECLAN
You sure you got a ride?